
California Chaplains  

Atascadero State Hospital 

Rev. Mr. Daniel Weber 

dweber@ash.dsh.ca.gov 

(805) 468-2489 

Avenal State Prison 

Mr. Rodney Ornellas 

asp2catholicchaplain@yahoo.com 

(559) 386-0587 x6384 

California City State Prison 

Deacon Daniel Bernal 

dbernal@univision.com 

(661) 817-5957 

California Correctional Institute (CCI) 

Vacant 

California Correctional Center (CCC) 

Fr. Antony Warnakula 

twarnakula@hotmail.com 

(530) 257-2181 x4180 

California Institution for Men (CIM) 

Sr. Elizabeth O'Keefe 

sreok@yahoo.com 

(909) 971-1821 x5652 

Rev. Eugene Eburuche 

freburuche@yahoo.com 

(909) 597-1821 x4152 

California Institution for Women (CIW) 

Dr. Maryloyola Yettke 

maryloyola.yettke@cdcr.ca.gov 

(909) 597-1771 x6366 

California Medical Facility (CMF) 

Fr. Pius Amah 

chibuamah@yahoo.com 

(707) 448-6841 x2378 

California Men's Colony (CMC) 

Fr. John Farao, OFM Conv. 

john.farao@cdcr.ca.gov 

(805) 547-7900 x4506 

California Rehabilitation Center (CRC) 

Mr. Teddy Harder 

teddy.harder@cdcr.ca.gov 

(951) 737-2683 x4315 or 4305 

California State Hospital (CSH) 

Deacon Porfirio Cisneros 

pcisneros@stannes-parish.org 

(209) 467-4110 

California State Prison, LA County (CSP) 

Fr. Tom White 

(661) 729-2000 x7620 

California State Prison, Represa (CSP) 

Deacon Bill Goeke 

william.goeke@cdcr.ca.gov 

(916) 985-8610 x6425 

California State Prison, Solano (CSP) 

Fr. Dany Touma 

(707) 448-6841 

Calipatria State Prison 

Deacon Refugio Gonzalez 

refugio.gonzalez@cdcr.ca.gov 

(760) 348-7000 x6139 
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Centinela State Prison, Imperial 

Deacon Marcos Lopez 

ml_lbomt@comcast.net 

(760) 337-7900 x6372 

Central California Women's Facility 

(CCWF) 

Sr. MaryAnne DiVincenzo 

maryanne.divincenzo@cdcr.ca.gov 

(559) 665-5531 x7232 

Chuckawalla Valley State Prison 

Rev. Mr. Hikyung 

hikyung.han@cdcr.ca.gov 

(760) 922-5300 x6444 

Coalinga State Hospital 

Br. Andes Amador 

raulamador47@hotmail.com 

(559) 934-3902 

Corcoran State Prison (CSP) 

Fr. Matthew Vanissery 

matthew.vanissery@cdcr.ca.gov 

(559) 992-8800 x6412 

Correctional Training Facility (CTF) 

Fr. Noel de Lira 

Noel.DeLira@cdcr.ca.gov 

(831) 678-3951 x5016 

Deuel Vocational Institution and Prison 

(DVI) 

Deacon Edwin Santiago 

mpsecs@charter.net 

(209) 835-4141 x5076 

Fairview Developmental Center 

VACANT 

Folsom State Prison (Old) 

Fr. Polycary Ndugbu 

pendugbu@yahoo.com 

(916) 985-2561 x4206 

High Desert State Prison 

Mr. Joseph McLaughlin 

joseph.mclachlan@cdcr.ca.gov 

(530) 251-5100 x6722 

Ironwood State Prison 

Fr. Alex Nnaukwu 

alex.nnaukwu@cdcr.ca.gov 

(760) 921-3000 x6377 

Kern Valley State Prison 

Fr. Francisco Diaz 

francisog.diaz@cdcr.ca.gov 

(661) 721-6200 x5456 

Metropolitan State Hospital 

Fr. Brian Delaney 

bdelaney7@icloud.com 

(562) 651-5676 

Mule Creek State Prison 

Fr. Diogo Baptista 

diogo.baptista@cdcr.ca.gov 

(209) 274-4911 x6815 

N.A. Chaderjian Youth Correctional 

Facility 

Rev. Mr Louis Juarez 

4given@finestplanet.com 

(209) 944-6451 

Napa State Hospital 
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VACANT 

North Kern State Prison 

Fr. Floridito Redulla 

dhredulla@hotmail.com 

(661) 721-2345 x6861 

Patton State Hospital 

Fr. Ignatio Rodrigues 

ignatius.rodrigues@psh.dsh.ca.gov 

(909) 425-7429 

Mr. Steve Gomez 

steven.gomez@psh.dsh.ca.gov 

(909) 425-7429 

Pelican Bay State Prison 

Mr. Sam Smolinisky 

SamuelSmolinisky@gmail.com 

(707) 479-5424 

Pleasant Valley State Prison 

Mr. Edwin Peraza 

Edwin.Peraza@cdcr.ca.gov 

(559) 935-4900 x6777 

Porterville Development Center 

Rev. Mr. Michael Avela 

(559) 782-2401 x2401 

RJ Donovan Correctional Facility & 

Prison 

Deacon Miguel Enriquez 

menriquez92054@yahoo.com 

(858) 259-9255 

Salinas Valley State Prison 

VACANT 

San Quentin State Prison 

Fr. George, Williams, SJ 

george.williams@cdcr.ca.gov 

(415) 454-1460 x5314 

SATF & State Prison Corcoran 

Ms. Rosa Maria Guembe 

10clovis6@gmail.com 

(559) 992-7100 x6937, 7037 

Mr. Jose Ojeda 

josedomingoojeda@live.com 

(559) 992-7100 x6577 

Sierra Conservation Center & Prison 

Deacon Karl Welsbacher 

kwels1727@att.net 

(209) 984-5291 x6815 

Sonoma Developmental Center 

Noelani Sheckler-Smith 

shecklersmith@comcast.net 

(707) 938-6721 

Valley State Prison 

Mr. Danilo Grajales 

danilo.grajales@cdcr.ca.gov 

(559) 665-6100 x6076 

Ventura Youth Correctional Facility 

Ms. Catherine Conneally-Salazar 

Catherine.Conneally-Salazar@cdcr.ca.gov 

(805) 278-3746 

Veterans Home Barstow 

Fr. Charles Patron 

(760) 256-6818 

Veterans Home Chula Vista 
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Jean Hicks 

(619) 205-1190 

(619) 482-6010 x3190 

Veterans Home Yountville 

VACANT 

Wasco State Prison 

Fr. Daniel Bringas 

(661) 758-8400 x5649 

 


